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Introduction: Initiatives for Improving Corporate Value (Logic Tree)  

Improvement of 
corporate value  

(PBR 
improvement) 

Improvement of 
ROE  

(current profitability)  

Improvement of 
PER 

Improvement of 
growth rate  

(expected future 
earnings) 

Reduced cost of 
shareholders’ 

equity 

Improvement of 
RORA 

(optimization of risk-
return)  

Financial leverage 
control  

Growth strategy  

Reduction of risk 
factors  

(from an investor 
perspective) 
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Human 
resources 
strategy  

 Sales divisions: Improve ROE by transforming the existing 
business model and strengthening structured finance  
• Effective use of capital and increase in fee income 
• Strengthen real estate, renewable energy, ships/aircraft, 

LBO, etc.  
• Strengthen solutions business and consulting business 

through goal-based sales  
 Market ALM divisions: Optimization of risk-free assets and 

risk-weighted assets 
• Optimize allocation to domestic and foreign risk assets and 

control interest rate risk by diversifying revenue sources 

 Manage capital in a way that balances growth investments 
with shareholder returns  
• Implement share buybacks flexibly, targeting a capital 

adequacy ratio of about 10% 

 Improve expected future earnings by taking on the challenge 
of new businesses 
• Achieve returns in new businesses in excess of the cost of 

shareholders’ equity 
• Generate new profit and expand customer base through 

Minna Bank, etc. 

 Realize sustainability management at FFG 
• Sustainable growth through the provision of social value 

and the improvement of economic value 
• Regional revitalization that only FFG can realize  
• Human resources strategy integrated with the growth 

strategy 
 

 Enhance disclosure of information, including non-financial 
information 
• Improve understanding of the business strategy and growth 

strategy 

 Proactive communication with investors 
• Improve understanding of the business strategy and growth 

strategy 

Today’s presentation 

P14 Transformation of the 
Existing Business Model  

P15–16 Growth of Kyushu Economy  

P17 Asset Management Business  

P18 Rising Domestic Interest 
Rates  

P20 Structured 
Finance/Diversified 
Investment 

P9 Capital Policy and 
Shareholder Returns  

P11–13 Minna Bank  

P18 Rising Domestic Interest 
Rates  

P19 Toward Sustainable Profit 
Growth/ROE Improvement 

[Non-financial information]  

P35 SX Support for Clients  

P36 Realizing SX at FFG  

P37 Financial and Economic 
Education  

P38–39 Human Resources Strategy  

■ Initiatives for improving corporate value (overview)  
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FFG Consolidated

(Unit: ¥ bil.) YoY chg. 
(excluding non-

consolidated impact of

Fukuoka Chuo Bank)

Core gross business profit 250.7 +16.6 (+12.8) 234.0

4 banks total 231.6 +15.1 (+11.3) 216.5

Interest on deposits and loans (domestic) 146.2 +6.4 (+3.3) 139.8

   Loans 146.6 +6.4 (+3.3) 140.1

   Deposits -0.4 -0.0 (+0.0) -0.3

Interest on securities, etc. 56.5 +9.9 (+9.4) 46.6

Non-interest income 28.9 -1.2 (-1.4) 30.1

   Net fees and commissions 29.0 +3.5 (+3.3) 25.5

19.1 +1.5 (+1.5) 17.6

Overhead expenses -150.2 -9.6 (-6.6) -140.6

Core business profit 100.4 +7.0 (+6.2) 93.4

103.3 +7.8 (+7.1) 95.4

Ordinary profit 56.9 +6.9 (+9.3) 50.1

Extraordinary profit (loss) 20.6 +25.4 (+25.4) -4.8

Gain on negative goodwill 21.5 +21.5 (+21.5) -

Consolidated net income 61.2 +30.0 (+31.5) 31.2

Special factors (after-tax) 0.5 +26.6 -26.1

FY2023 special factors 0.5 +0.5 -

FY2022 special factors - +26.1 -26.1

60.7 +3.5 57.3

FY2023 FY2022

Consolidation adjustment, subsidiaries, etc.

Consolidated net income (excluding special

factors)

(excluding loss (gain) on cancellation of

investment trusts)

Overview of FY2023 Consolidated Financial Results  

 Consolidated core business profit increased by ¥7.0 billion due to strong 
performance of core business 

 Achieved net income as planned after implementing measures to secure future 
earnings and control risks (+¥3.5 billion year-on-year excluding special factors) 

[Summary of financial results for FY2023]  

[Increase/decrease factors in consolidated core business profit]  

1. Interest income on loans increased due in part to accumulation of loans to SMEs 

2. Interest on securities, etc. increased due in part to the effect of measures capitalizing on the 
rise in medium- and long-term interest rates 

3. Net fees and commissions increased due to higher asset management revenue, capitalizing 
on the growing momentum for shift “from savings to investment” 

4. Overhead expenses increased due to DX-related investment, campaigns promoting banking 
apps and NISA, etc.  

Financial highlights (FFG consolidated)  

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  
FY2023  FY2022  

Before 
tax  

After 
tax  

Before 
tax  

After 
tax  

Special factors, total -8.4 0.5 -37.5 -26.1 

Gain on negative goodwill  21.5 21.5 － － 

Loss-cutting in bonds*1  -19.1 -13.4 -37.5 -26.1 

Credit cost (existing 3 banks, Fukugin 
Guarantee)  

-9.4 -6.6 － － 

Fukuoka Chuo Bank  -2.2 -1.5 － － 

Unification of FFG standards on 
credit cost -1.9 -1.3 － － 

Integration-related expenses  -0.3 -0.2 － － 

Fukuoka Chuo Bank 2H profit*2  0.9 0.5 － － 

 Special factors (FY2023, FY2022)  

*1. Realized losses on foreign bonds in 
FY2022 and on domestic bonds in 
FY2023 (existing 3 banks)  

*2. Contribution after consolidation 
adjustment   

<Secure future earnings>  
Loss-cutting in foreign bonds: 
+¥10 billion/year 
Loss-cutting in domestic bonds: 
+¥1 billion/year  

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

<Preparing for risks>  
Revised reserve standards in 
preparation for future 
increase in credit cost 

*1. Bank of Fukuoka, Kumamoto Bank, Juhachi-Shinwa Bank and Fukuoka Chuo Bank (from 2H of FY2023)  

*1 

*2. After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

*2 

*2 
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685.8 773.2 

1,036.
2 

1,215.
8 

22/3 23/3 24/3 25/3

Progress of the 7th Medium-Term Management Plan  
 While steady progress is being made in “transformation of the existing business model” and sales divisions are performing well, the challenge for Minna 

Bank is profitability 
 Nevertheless, we plan to achieve all target management indicators in the 7th Medium-Term Management Plan, including ROE, net income, balance of 

loans to SMEs 
[Progress and evaluation of key measures]  

Priority initiative  Progress/outcomes through FY2023 

Transformation of the 
existing business model  

• Steady progress is being made in measures, and synergies 
are gradually materializing. Sales divisions performed well.  

Utilization of digital 
technologies 

• Released banking app for retail customers, portal site for 
corporate customers, and SFA. Number of users 
increased  

Business reforms  • Progress made in shifting transactions to digital channels 
• Developed new branch format 

Sales reforms  
• Goal-based marketing approach spread across all 

companies 
• Reviewed sales system (area/unit system)  

Strengthening 
strategic subsidiaries  

• Expanded solutions function of each company  
• Strengthened collaboration between headquarters, 

branches, and strategic subsidiaries 

Minna Bank  
• Number of accounts reached 960,000, balance of loans 

reached ¥11.8 billion, and BaaS partners increased to 10. 
On the other hand, profitability is an issue.  

Other new businesses, etc.  
• Commenced new businesses, including FFG Industries 

(trading company focused on metalworking products) and 
venture debt 

Business integration with 
Fukuoka Chuo Bank 

• Unification of management philosophy and governance 
• Strengthened collaboration framework with Bank of 

Fukuoka 

ROE 

Capital adequacy ratio  

Consolidated OHR (%)  

[7th MTMP target management indicators]  

(%)  
Net income (¥ bil.)  

Loans to SMEs (¥ bil.)  

Balance of investment trusts (¥ bil.)  

5.7% 
3.4% 

6.4% 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Mid 6% 

64.6% 
72.6% 

65.6% 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Approx. 60% 

54.1 

31.1 

61.2 
68.5 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

6,391.
3 

6,612.
2 

7,089.
0 

7,286.
1 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

<Target value>  
Approx. 6%  

Expected to 
achieve target  

<Target value>  
Approx. 10% 

Expected to 
achieve target  

<Target value>  
Approx. 60% 

Expected to 
achieve target  

<Target value>  
¥65 billion 

Expected to 
achieve target  

<Target value>  
¥6,885.1 billion 

Expected to 
achieve target  

<Target value>  
¥1,200 billion 

Expected to 
achieve target  

10.2% 

9.6% 9.7% 

22/3 23/3 24/3 25/3

Approx. 10% 
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FFG consolidated

(Unit: ¥ bil.) YoY chg. 
(excluding non-

consolidated impact of

Fukuoka Chuo Bank)

Core gross business profit 261.2 +10.5 (+6.7) 250.7

4 banks total 241.8 +10.2 (+6.4) 231.6

Interest on deposits and loans (domestic) 150.0 +3.8 (+0.6) 146.2

   Loans 154.1 +7.5 (+4.2) 146.6

　Deposits -4.1 -3.7 (-3.6) -0.4

Interest on securities, etc. 62.9 +6.4 (+5.8) 56.5

Non-interest income 29.0 +0.1 (-0.0) 28.9

   Net fees and commissions 29.3 +0.3 (+0.2) 29.0

Consolidation adjustment, subsidiaries, etc. 19.3 +0.3 (+0.3) 19.1

Overhead expenses -159.2 -9.0 (-5.6) -150.2

Core business profit 102.0 +1.6 (+1.1) 100.4

104.0 +0.7 (+0.3) 103.3

Credit cost -11.9 +12.3 (+10.5) -24.2

Gains (losses) on securities 8.0 +25.3 (+24.3) -17.3

Ordinary profit 99.5 +42.6 (+39.2) 56.9

Extraordinary profit (loss) -0.2 -20.7 (-20.7) 20.6

Gain on negative goodwill - -21.5 (-21.5) 21.5

Consolidated net income 68.5 +7.3 (+5.1) 61.2

FY2024

projected
FY2023

(excluding loss (gain) on cancellation of

investment trusts)

FY2024 Consolidated Earnings Projections  

1. Funding costs will increase due to rising deposit interest rates, but interest on 
deposits and loans will increase year-on-year due to buildup of the balance of 
loans and higher interest rates 

2. Interest on securities will increase year-on-year in both domestic and 
international divisions, due to investment in short- and medium-term domestic 
bonds and lower dollar funding costs resulting from lower U.S. interest rates 

3. Overhead expenses will increase year-on-year due in part to an increase in base 
pay and system investment in relation to DX 

4. Profit will improve due to a turnaround from the special factors in FY2022, 
namely, the impacts of the increase in credit cost and loss-cutting in domestic 
bonds 

5. Turnaround from the gain on negative goodwill associated with the business 
integration with Fukuoka Chuo Bank 

[Other increase/decrease factors]  

[Increase/decrease factors from the initial MTMP]  

Sales 
divisions  

 Net interest income will swing upward due to the buildup of 
loans and higher interest rates 

 Non-interest income is in line with the initial plan 

Market, ALM  Swing upward in part due to fund transactions capitalizing on 
the rise in medium- and long-term interest rates 

Consolidated 
expenses  

 Swing downward in part due to an increase in base pay an 
increase in DX investment 

Minna Bank   Swing downward in part due to lagging buildup of loans balance [MTMP: ¥65 billion]  

After 
tax, 

approx.  
+5.0 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(5) 

(4) 

 Consolidated net income is projected to increase by ¥7.3 billion year-
on-year and by ¥3.5 billion compared to MTMP 

[Increase/decrease factors in consolidated core business profit]  

[Summary of earnings projections for FY2024]  

*1 

*2 

*1. Bank of Fukuoka, Kumamoto Bank, Juhachi-Shinwa Bank and Fukuoka Chuo Bank (from 2H of FY2023)  

Increase/decrease factors in earnings projections (FFG consolidated)  

*2 

*2. After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  
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FY2024 Consolidated Earnings Projections (increase/decrease factors in core business profit)  

+9.6 

+6.2 

+0.8 
+3.9 

+4.6 

+0.7 

+0.4 

-4.0 

-4.9 

-0.7 

-4.1 

-3.6 

-0.3 
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FY2022  
results 

FY2023  
results 

FY2024 
projected  

93.4 100.4 102.0 

934 

Im
p

act o
f Fu

ku
o

ka C
h

u
o

 B
an

k 
in

tegratio
n

 (co
re)  

M
in

n
a B

an
k 

(co
re)  

Existing areas: +¥6.9 billion 
New areas: 
+¥0.1 billion 

Existing areas: +¥1.5 billion 
(including deposits)  

(exclu
d
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g M
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+¥7.0 billion 

+¥1.6 billion 

• Growth investments, etc. -2.6 
⁃ DX/new businesses, etc. -1.0 
⁃ Business reforms, etc. -0.5 

• Increase in base pay -1.5 • Loans V: +3.3 
• Investment 

trusts/insura
nce: +2.6 

 … • Growth investments, etc. -4.0 
⁃ DX/new businesses, etc. -2.9 
⁃ Business reforms, etc. -0.3 

• Increase in base pay -0.9 

• Loans V: +3.5 
• Investment trusts/insurance +0.6 
 … 

 In the 7th MTMP, we will raise profits while maintaining growth investments  
— We will promote sustainable profit growth by strengthening core businesses 

Existing areas: +¥5.6 billion 

New areas: 
+¥0.1 billion 
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(Monetary unit: ¥ bil.)  

➡ In FY2024, we will capitalize on past investment effects and the 
benefits of rising yen interest rates 
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9.6% 

11.5% 

23/3末 24/3末 25/3末 

Capital Policy and Shareholder Returns  
 Our basic policy is to manage capital in a way that balances shareholder returns with growth investments based on the premise of maintaining soundness. 
 Shareholder returns are based on maintaining/increasing dividends. In FY2024, we plan to increase dividends by ¥15 year-on-year (+¥5 compared to 

MTMP) based on profit growth. 

Overview of capital policy, Projected capital adequacy ratio  Shareholder returns  

Consolidated net income  DPS guideline Dividend payout ratio  

FY2024 
projected  ¥67.5 billion or more ¥130 Up to 36.4% 

FY2024 
MTMP  ¥65.0–67.4 billion ¥125 35.0–36.4% 

¥62.5–64.9 billion ¥120 34.9–36.3% 

FY2023 
results ¥60.0–62.4 billion ¥115 34.8–36.2% 
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 While maintaining soundness, we aim to manage capital in a way that 
balances shareholder returns and investment in growth for the 
development of the local economy and the enhancement of FFG’s 
corporate value.  

 Stable (maintain or increase) dividend payment based on profit 
growth, and flexible share buybacks 

⁃ Dividend payout ratio: About 35%  

⁃ Share buybacks: We will consider flexibly executing share buybacks 
after comprehensively considering business performance trends, 
capital conditions, growth investment opportunities, market 
environment, etc. 

Target level  
Approx. 10% 

⁃ Growth investments  
⁃ Flexible share 

buybacks  

Required level  

⁃ Additional growth 
investments  

⁃ Additional shareholder 
returns  

⁃ Capital accumulation 
⁃ RA control 

Shareholder 
returns  
Growth 

investments  

Soundness  

Capital 
adequacy ratio  

Fully 
applied 

Transitional 
measures  

9.7% 

11.5% 

Approx. 10% 

Mar. 
2023 

Mar. 
2024 

Mar. 
2025 

Basel III finalization basis  

Basic 
policy  

<Projected capital adequacy ratio>  [Reference] Capital management perspective 

Perspective Priority 

FY2024  
dividend 

DPS: ¥130 [Dividend payout ratio 35.9%]  

 (+¥15 year on year) (+¥5 compared to 
MTMP) 

⁃ Increase dividend payment 
based on profit growth 

⁃ Revise dividend table 

Dividend 
table 

(excerpt) 

35  40  

60  65  65  
75  

85  85  85  
95  

105  
115  

130  

07 10 13 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Projected 
[Dividend amount per share]  

Mar. 2025 
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9.7% 

Approx
. 10% 

*Basel III finalization basis  

(Image) 

R
A

 b
u

ild
u

p
 

[Capital allocation]  

Mar. 2024 

 Stable dividend payment  

New 
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5 Key Points for FFG’s Sustainable Growth  

1. Making Minna Bank Profitable 

2. Transformation of the Existing 
Business Model  

3. Growth of Kyushu Economy  

4. From Savings to Investment  

5. Rising Domestic Interest Rates  
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1. Strengthen management structure 
⁃ Strengthen promotion structure by providing FFG resources ⇒ Executive-

level assignment) 

2. Promote alliances (collaboration) with major customers  
⁃ Strongly promote collaboration with clients that have large customer 

base/trading area nationwide 
⁃ Accelerate acquisition of accounts and activation of usage through 

collaboration in knowledge, know-how, services, resources, etc.  

3. Strengthen functions, establish loan business 
⁃ Strengthen Minna Bank’s basic functions, consider provision of FFG’s 

functions (various loans, etc.) 
⁃ Establish existing loan business (profitably products) 

Minna Bank #1 
 In FY2023, Minna Bank’s third year of operations, commenced API collaborations in BaaS, and focused on strengthening customer base and earnings 
 In FY2024, in light of identified issues, we will prioritize “promotion of alliances with major customers” to increase the probability of making Minna Bank 

profitable 

FY2024 initiatives Review of FY2023 

— While the number of BaaS partners has grown, the number of accounts has 
grown slower than expected 

PL 

Item FY2023 results Nov. 2023 
disclosure  Evaluation 

Number of 
accounts  

960,000 
1,000,000 Largely in line with plan  

Via BaaS  50,000 - Slower than expected 

Balance of loans  
¥11.8 billion 

¥12.0 billion Largely in line with plan  

Number of BaaS 
partners  5 - Growing 

Business profit 
(loss) (after tax) -¥9.3 billion -¥9.3 billion Largely in line with plan  

K
ey

 f
ig

u
re

s 

M
in

n
a B

an
k  

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 in

it
ia

ti
ve

  

 Increase the pace of 
account acquisition 

 Build strong alliances 
with partners 

 Strengthen measures for 
earnings acquisition 

Improvements and further action are needed to increase the probability of 
making Minna Bank profitable 

▶ Need for major customer pool  
 

▶ Further integrate the strengths of 
both Minna Bank and partners 

▶ Enhance functions, strengthen 
management/promotion structures, 
etc.  

Customer 
base 

Earnings 
base  

Issue 

Priority 

FFG 

Alliances with 
major 

customers  

Strengthen 
alliances with 

partners 

I. Accounts 
acquisition  

II. Usage 
activation 

III. Earnings 
acquisition  

Develop 
functions 

Consider 
provision of 

FFG functions 

Establish loans 

Existing BaaS 
partners 

Marketing 

Expand existing 
services 

BaaS fees  
Subscriptions, 

etc.  

G
e

n
eratio

n
 o

f p
ro

fit  

1 

2 

3 

2 3 

3 

(Overview of initiatives)  

…Priority initiative  

(YoY chg. +360,000) 

(YoY chg. +¥7.1 billion) 

Future 
(FY2027) 
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Minna Bank #2 
 Projected profit (loss) in FY2024 is -¥9.5 billion (similar level to FY2023) due to recording upfront expenses in an anticipation of profitability 
 We will continue with company-wide efforts across FFG, aimed at making Minna Bank profitable in FY2027 ➡ We will also consider measures to address 

the possibility of profitability not being realized 

Future  FY2024 target metrics 

— Build up balance of loans based on secondary guarantees 
— Projected profit (loss) also incorporates upfront expenses necessary for 

making Minna Bank profitable in the future 

— No change to current target of making Minna Bank profitable in FY2027 
— Focus on priority initiatives to increase probability of profitability 

Item FY2023 results 
FY2024 

projected  YoY chg. 

Number of 
accounts  960,000 1,250,000 +300,000 

Via BaaS  50,000 150,000 +100,000 

Balance of loans  ¥11.8 billion ¥30 billion +¥18 billion 

Number of BaaS 
partners  5 11 +6 

Business profit 
(loss) (after tax) -¥9.3 billion -¥9.5 billion Remain steady PL 

K
ey

 f
ig

u
re

s 

-¥9.5 billion -¥9.3 billion 

-¥8.9 billion 
+0.5 -0.6 

FY2023  FY2024  FY2024  

Improvement of top line  
Upfront expenses for 

the future  

 Improvement of top line +0.5 (before 
tax +0.7)  

⁃ Profit on loans +1.1,* Other costs -0.4 

 Upfront expenses for the future -0.6 
(before tax -0.8)  

⁃ System/marketing costs, etc. -0.6, 
Other -0.2 

(Supplementary information on 
variable factors)  

* Net of credit cost and guarantee fees 

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

Results Projected Target 

(Business profit (loss) of Minna Bank)  

Customer (account) acquisition 

Profitability process (image) 

 Making Minna Bank profitable is the most important current issue for FFG 
 FFG will strongly promote measures on a company-wide basis to make the 

Minna Bank business profitable 

— [At same time] Given there is a possibility that profitability cannot be 
achieved in FY2027, FFG will also consider measures in FY2024 for that 
scenario 

Profitable 

C
u

st
o

m
er

 
b

as
e 

Ea
rn

in
gs

 
ac

q
u

is
it

io
n

  

FY2027 profitability  

⁃ In FY2024, promote alliances with 
clients that have large customer bases in 
order to achieve rapid growth in FY2025 
and beyond 

C
o

st
 

co
n

tr
o

l  

Loans 
Various fees 

and 
commissions 

In-house system 
development 
Greater 

marketing 
efficiency ⁃ BaaS fees  

⁃ Subscriptions
, etc.  
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[Reference] Minna Bank | Expansion of BaaS Business 
 Consider expanding business domain originating in BaaS by leveraging our in-house service development capability to acquire new customer base and 

monetization points 
  → Develop services and functions for next B2C (retail) and B2B2C (current BaaS) customers [next medium-term management plan]  

Expansion of business domain originating in BaaS Current positioning in BaaS business 

Se
p

ar
at

e 
p

ro
vi

si
o

n
 o

f 
A

P
I 

P
ac

ka
ge

d
 p

ro
vi

si
o

n
  

Users: Retail Users: Corporate 

Full package of financial 
functions provided to external 

businesses 
 
 Including housing loans, asset 

management, etc. 

Substantial API for 
corporate customers 

 
 

General transfers, etc.  
(focused on functions 

for corporate 
customers)  

In principle, bank agency is 
required 

Minna Bank  

Marketing in 
collaboration with 

businesses 

Separate provision 
of API 

— Provide necessary functions on API base according to each company’s 
industry specifications and commercial transactions 

— Current monetization points are centered on retail transactions (≒ loans) 
originating in BaaS 

Strengths of Minna 
Bank  
 Can be used even 

without the need for a 
financial license 

  (A2A payment, etc.)  

 In-house development 
capacity  

⁃ Ability to develop and 
provide API tailored to 
customer needs 

 Provide value to digital 
native generation (retail) 

⁃ UI/UX based on digital 
technology 

⁃ Development/acquisitio
n of younger customers 

Competitors  

Competitors  

Minna 
Bank  

 
 

Corporate  
 
 
 
 
 

Retail  

Current location in 
BaaS business 

Corporate  

・・・・・・ 

Sole 
proprietors  
Freelance 

B2C 

B2B2C 

B2B2B 

B2B 

B2B 

Current BaaS 
partner companies  

B2B2X 

Business expansion to acquire new customer base and monetization points 

Current monetization 
points 

* Assuming that necessary licenses/authorization from relevant authorities are obtained to provide new services/functions 

Begin review 

Expand functions, such as corporate account and business 
services (B2B)  

Develop business services through partner companies (B2B2B)  

Web3, stablecoins concepts 

 
Provision of services mainly 

to “retail” end-users 
Strength in serving 

businesses 
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Transformation of the Existing Business Model (DX Investment)  
 In the 7th MTMP, invest in new digital tools as a starting point for transforming the existing business model 
 Increase the number of digital customers ⇒ Improve productivity and sales strength through the evolution of customer understanding to bring about 

realization of investment effects 

 New digital tools 
• Banking app for retail customers  
• Portal site for corporate 

customers (BIZSHIP) 
• SFA 

 

Released in 
FY2023 as 
planned 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

in
ve

st
ed

 

System 
investment, etc. Running costs 

App  
Approx. ¥11 

billion 

 
Approx. ¥2 
billion/year Portal  

SFA 

Common 

 Focus on expanding the user base 
 

FY2023 
results 

FY2024 
projected  

Number of 
users  

App 748,000 1,500,000 

Portal  13,000 38,000 

Percentage of 
active users SFA 35% 95% 

 Increase in transactions that can be completed on 
app (strengthening of non-face-to-face transactions) 
– Number of app transfers; payment of taxes and public 

funds, investment trusts, and other transactions that 
can be completed via app online 

 Referral of customers from app (sophistication of 
marketing) 
– Housing loans, card loans, Investment Trusts Palette 

service, NISA, etc. 

 Utilization of BIZSHIP by managers of client 
companies and bank employees 
– Strengthening of contact points by making banking 

procedures online and using business diagnostics, etc. 

 Improvement of sales performance through 
widespread use of data-driven sales 
– Utilization of the “next best action” function, 

etc. 

A
p

p
 

P
o

rt
al

 
SF

A
 

— Increase in the number of effective face-to-
face consultations ⇒ number of proposals ⇒ 
number of contracts 

—Reduced costs due to reduction of OTC 
operations + Reallocation of personnel to sales 
divisions, etc.  

Retail 
business  

Housing loans, card loans, payments 
investment trusts, insurance, etc. 

Corporate 
business  

Business loans, M&A, foreign 
exchange earnings, business 
matching, etc.  

 Increase in net interest income and net fees and 
commissions 

FY2024  

 Earnings effect (≒Transformation of the existing 
business model)  

+¥4.6 billion 
(compared to 

FY2023) 

FY2027 
+¥12 billion 
(compared to 

FY2024) 

Increase earnings of sales divisions through 
various initiatives 

* Cumulative total 
for current 
MTMP (3 years) 

* System/resource 
costs 

* Same as the increase/decrease 
factors in core business profit 
shown on P8 

* Same as the increase/decrease 
factors in FY2027 net income 
shown on P19, before tax 

Build channels, expand (digital) customer 
base 

Evolution of customer understanding, 
contribution to sales (improve productivity and 

sales strength) 
Contribution to profit = Earnings effect  



15 

FY2024 Investor Meeting Fukuoka Financial Group 

343,560  
371,057  

Growth of Kyushu Economy  
 Kyushu’s economy is experiencing vigorous capital investment, particularly in semiconductor-related industries; Gross regional product (GRP) will exceed 

the national average in FY2024 for the third consecutive year 
 Amid the favorable Kyushu economy, we will achieve growth in our core businesses (corporate and retail sales divisions) by leveraging FFG’s strong 

operating base 

[Gross regional product (GRP) (Kyushu, Japan)]  

[Private-sector capital investment (YoY chg.)]  

-4.5 

2.5 

3.0 

4.5 
6.1 

-5.6 

1.7 

3.4 

0.3 2.5 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Kyushu

Japan

%  

%  

-4.9 

2.4 

3.2 

1.9 
1.4 

-3.9 

2.8 

1.5 1.6 
1.0 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Kyushu
Japan

%  

%  

[Number of foreign nationals entering Japan (Kyushu)]  

[Total number of overnight stays by foreign guests]  
42,506  

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

FFG A社 B社 C社 D社 

[Number of “main bank” customers (Kyushu, Okinawa)]  

22 
19 

0

10

20

30

FFG A社 B社 C社 D社 

預金＋NCD 貸出金 

Corporate base 

Retail base 

Number of general transfer 
accounts 1,476,000 Approx. 30% 

market share  

Number of pension payment 
accounts 779,000 Approx. 30% 

market share  

* Market share has been estimated by FFG based on the working-age and elderly populations of 
Fukuoka, Kumamoto, and Nagasaki prefectures (website of each prefectural government) 

[FFG’s operating base]  

2023 Compared to 
2019 

Greater Tokyo 
Area 8,2430,000 +13.6% 

Fukuoka 4,740,000 +11.2% 

Kumamoto 96,000 +2.9% 

Nagasaki 46,000 -38.7% 

Provincial areas 31,910,000 -25.9% 

Japan 11,4370,000 -1.1%  

Deposits + CDs Loans 

3 

 

2 

 

 

1 

 

0 

Company A Company B Company C Company D 

Company A    Company B   Company C  Company D 

[Comparison of loan and deposit balances (Kyushu, Okinawa)]  

(¥ tril.)  
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46% 

22% 

14% 

12% 
6% 不動産関連 

半導体関連 

建設関連 

物流関連 

その他 

Growth of Kyushu Economy_Toward Realization of Silicon Island Kyushu  
 The economic ripple effects of semiconductor-related capital investment in Kyushu is estimated at ¥20.1 trillion over 10 years from 2021 
 We will focus on capturing business opportunities for realization of New Silicon Island Kyushu, such as related needs, including demand for capital 

Past initiatives  

2022/4 
 Established New Regional Development  

Promotion Team at Kumamoto Bank  

2022/12 
 Business alliance between FFG and CTBC  

Financial Holding 

2023/1 
 Comprehensive partnership agreement  

between Kumamoto Bank and Kikuyo Town 

2023/3  Taiwan Business Seminar in Kumamoto 

2023/7 
 Interview survey with semiconductor-related  

client companies 

2023/10 
 Established new Semiconductor Business  

Promotion Team in FFG 

2023/11  Venture Plaza in Taiwan 

2023/12 
 Matching event with TSMC supply chain  

companies 

2024/1 
 Concluded cooperation agreement with 11  

regional banks in Kyushu and Okinawa  

Structural 
reinforcement  

Collaboration with 
national/local 
government  

Overseas business  

Cooperation among 
regional banks 

FFG’s business opportunities  

Overseas business  

Semiconductor 
supply chain  

Structural 
reinforcement  

Overseas business  

Semiconductor 
supply chain  

◆ Loan consultations with 
Kumamoto Bank (cumulative total)  

◆ Balance of loans to semiconductor-related clients 

Number 
of 

clients 

Mar. 
2023 

Mar. 
2024 

Annual 
rate  

BOF 377 114.3 128.2 12.2%  

KMB 104 10.4 14.3 36.8% 

JSB 120 27.0 27.6 2.3% 

FFG 601 151.7 170.1 12.1% 

(¥ bil.)  

760 
consultations 

¥135.0  
billion 

Capital investment  Production activity Total 

Final demand ¥6.1 trillion  ¥7.6 trillion  ¥13.7 trillion  

Direct effects ¥4.5 trillion  ¥7.6 trillion  ¥12.0 trillion  

Primary indirect effects ¥2.0 trillion  ¥3.9 trillion  ¥6.0 trillion  

Secondary indirect effects ¥0.7 trillion  ¥1.3 trillion  ¥2.0 trillion  

Economic ripple effects ¥7.3 trillion  ¥12.8 trillion  ¥20.1 trillion  

◆10-year economic ripple effects in Kyushu and Okinawa  
(estimate by the Kyushu Economic Research Center)  

<Demand for capital among FFG’s clients is expected to grow>  

Real estate 

Semiconductors 

Construction 

Logistics 

Other 
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From Savings to Investment_Asset Management Business  
 Since the launch of our Investment Trusts Palette service in 2020, we have developed a business model that encourages long-term asset building, resulting 

in increased stock revenue as the balance of investment trusts grows 
 Amid growing momentum “from savings to investment” with a view to the national commitment to asset management, we will capture customer needs 

through the integrated efforts of banking and securities 

Transformation of investment trust business Customer base (Mar. 2024)  

0

500

1,000

Securities
FCB
JSB
KMB
BOF
Palette

FFG’s investment trust balance 

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Mar. 2024 Mar. 2016 Mar. 2020 

1,141.9 

4,533 

Palette 
service  

Launch of Palette service  

Investment trust revenue since launching Palette service 

FY2020 
results 

FY2021 
results 

FY2022 
results 

FY2023 
results 

FY2024 
projected  

Flow revenue ¥3.4 billion  ¥5.6 billion  ¥4.0 billion  ¥5.7 billion  ¥5.3 billion  

Stock 
revenue ¥2.6 billion  ¥3.5 billion  ¥4.1 billion  ¥5.2 billion  ¥5.9 billion  

Investment 
trust revenue 

¥6.0 billion  ¥9.1 billion  ¥8.1 billion  ¥10.9 billion  ¥11.2 billion  

Number of installment 
investment trust contracts  

255,000 

Annual amount transferred 
to installment investment 

trusts  
¥6.25 billion 

Number of NISA 
accounts 

334,000 

Number of retail 
accounts (active customers)  

6,650,000 

Number of housing loans 

210,000 

Number of corporate 
debtors  

69,000 

Initiatives to capture revenue opportunities 

 Expansion of business base with start of NISA scheme 
– Strengthened acquisition of new NISA customers through integrated proposals by 

banking and securities 

 Strengthening of non-face-to-face sales and marketing utilizing apps and other 
technology 
– Strengthened the use of websites and apps, etc. to increase transactions through 

non-face-to-face channels 

 Approach to FFG’s customer base 
– Life plan consulting to housing loan customers, occupational marketing to corporate 

customers 
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Rising Domestic Interest Rates_Impact on Net Interest Income  
 If money market rates remain at the same level based on the current policy interest rate, net interest income related to yen interest rates will increase by 

about ¥10 billion as the loan portfolio is restructured 
 We will continue to capture revenue opportunities while responding to changes in customer behavior and other circumstances 

Impact of yen interest rates on net interest income (annual)  FFG’s yen portfolio 

[Investment:  
Approx. ¥29 trillion]  

[Procurement:  
Approx. ¥29 trillion]  

Loans 
Approx. ¥15 trillion 

<Overview of yen balance sheet (as of Mar. 31, 2024)>  

Loans to Government  
Approx. ¥3 trillion 

Securities  
Approx. ¥3 trillion 

Current account at the 
Bank of Japan Approx. 

¥8 trillion 

Deposits 
Approx. ¥21 trillion 

Market procurement 
Approx. ¥2 trillion 

Bank of Japan market 
operations 

Approx. ¥6 trillion 

Main interest rates Assumptions 

Money market rate  Uniform +10 bps on both long-term and 
short-term rates 

Short-term prime rate  +10 bps 

Deposit interest rates  Increase based on money market rate 

 Net interest income 
increases as loan 
portfolio restructured 

Fixed rates  ¥6.4 trillion 

Market-linked rates  ¥2.5 trillion 

Other floating rates ¥6.1 trillion 

Floating deposits  ¥16.0 trillion 

Core deposits  ¥8.6 trillion 

Fixed deposits  ¥5.0 trillion 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

Approx. 
+¥10 billion 

 Scenario if money market rates remain at the current level 

Loans 

Market-
related 

Procurement, 
etc. 

<Reference> Simulation of an additional increase of 10 bps in the policy interest rate 

(Main assumptions as of 
Mar. 2024)  

 BS unchanged 
• TONA 0.08% 
• JGB10Y 0.70% 
• Short-term prime rate 

unchanged 

Measures to capture 
interest rate effects 

Sales divisions  

• Capture fixed rate needs 
while securing 
appropriate profit margin 

• Strengthen acquisition of 
“sticky” deposits through 
expansion of base 
transactions via apps, etc.  

Market divisions  
• Optimize risk return with 

a focus on short- and 
medium-term 
investments 

(left unchanged after an 
immediate increase in first year) 

Projected Outlook 

After 3 years (annualized basis)  

Increase in net interest 
income 

Approx. 
+¥7 billion 

Due to rise in short-term 
interest rates 

Approx.  
+¥3 billion 

Due to rise in medium- and 
long-term interest rates 

Approx.  
+¥4 billion 
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 Transformation of the existing business model 
+¥9.0 billion 

Toward Sustainable Profit Growth/ROE Improvement 

Existing risk assets  

Making Minna Bank profitable 
+¥9.5 billion 

Buildup of high-profit 
assets 

+¥α billion 

Impact of 
interest rate 

rise  
+¥7.0 billion 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Ex
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n

g 
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 [Initiatives aimed at ROE of 8% in FY2027]  

Other (reversal of Bank of Japan’s special interest on 

excess reserves, etc.) -¥7.0 billion 

Buildup of corporate/retail 
loans 

+¥7.0 billion 

Asset management 
/ Payment 

+¥2.0 billion 

¥68.5 billion 

Mid 6% 

¥85–90 billion 

8% 

Long-term view 
ROE 

<10%>  

N
eg

at
iv

e 

Positive effect on existing assets with 
current money market rates remaining flat 
 
Realization of effects from transforming 
the existing business model 
 
Strengthening of structured finance, 
diversified investment, etc.  
 
Business profitability by promoting 
alliances with major customers 

(I
m

p
ac

t 
o

n
 b

o
tt

o
m

 li
n

e
) 

 

Growth investments for 
future 

Cost reductions (improved operational efficiency), etc. +¥α billion 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Additional 
rises 

→ Positive 
factor 

B
u

ild
u

p
 o

f 
R

A
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Key drivers of growth for FY2027 

Consolidated bottom line  

ROE 

 Optimization of business portfolio 

— Use of generative AI 

— Optimal allocation of resources 

 Further transformation of existing 

business model 

 Risk-taking in new areas 

 GX, startups, etc.  

 

Proceed with measures to achieve 10% ROE in 
next medium-term management plan 

Achieve 8% ROE in 
next MTMP After achieving 8% ROE, work on 

reviewing business portfolio and 
establishing new revenue 
sources to achieve 10% ROE 

FY2027 FY2024  Future 
U

se
 o

f 
ri

sk
 a

ss
et

s 
 

Company-wide RORA*  
Current: Approx. 0.6% ➡ Approx. 0.8% 

*Consolidated net income (after tax) /Risk assets *100 
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510.6  

828.7  

912.7  

1,025.3  

4.5  

6.4  

8.0  

9.4  

2.6  

4.9  
4.2  

5.1  
7.1  

11.3  

12.2  

14.5  

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023

Balance of loans Loan revenue Service revenue Total revenue

92.6  

518.1  

695.6  

900.3  

0.7  

11.2  

8.9  

11.8  

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

0.0

200.0
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600.0
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1,000.0

1,200.0

1,400.0

1,600.0

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023

Balance at end of period (left axis) Total revenue (right axis)

[Reference] Structured Finance/Diversified Investment  

Structured finance (Bank of Fukuoka)  Diversified investment  

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

RORA* 
Low 1% range  

RORA 
High 1% range  

RORA* 
Low 1% range  

RORA 
High 1% range  

*RORA = (Net business profit - Credit cost) / Risk assets  *RORA = (Net business profit - Credit cost) / Risk assets  



Fukuoka Financial Group 

To be your Bank of choice 

Part II: Financial Results & Earnings Projections 

 For detailed financial results for FY2023, refer to the Financial Highlights FY2023 
disclosed on the FFG website.  

  https://www.fukuoka-fg.com/en/investorimg/pdf/20240521_ir.pdf 

 (Reference)  
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Summary of Profit & Loss (Breakdown of Banks Total)  

FY2024  
projected 

YoY chg. 

Gross business profit  2,64.2 +35.2 

Actual business profit  1,05.0 +26.2 

Core business profit  1,02.0 +1.6 

Ordinary profit  99.5 +42.6 

Consolidated net 
income  

68.5 +7.3 

*Net income attributable to owners of the parent  

Net income (4 banks total)  89.2 

  FFG non-consolidated -14.3 

  Adjustment related to Minna Bank  -9.5 

  Subsidiary income  4.5 

  Other consolidation adjustments  -1.4 

FFG consolidated net income  68.5 

Profit & loss (FFG consolidated)  

(Unit: ¥ bil.) Projection YoY chg. Projection YoY chg. Projection YoY chg. Projection YoY chg. Projection YoY chg. 

Core gross business profit 241.8 +8.8 160.3 +4.9 22.4 -0.1 51.5 +0.3 7.6 +3.8

Net interest income 212.9 +10.1 139.1 +6.4 20.6 +0.1 45.8 -0.1 7.3 +3.7

Domestic 198.7 +6.8 126.1 +3.9 20.6 +0.2 44.7 -1.0 7.3 +3.7

International 14.1 +3.4 13.0 +2.5 0.0 -0.0 1.1 +0.9 0.0 -0.0

29.0 -1.3 21.2 -1.6 1.8 -0.3 5.7 +0.4 0.3 +0.1

Net fees and commissions 29.3 +0.3 20.9 -0.1 1.7 -0.2 6.3 +0.5 0.3 +0.1

Specified trade income -0.4 -1.6 0.3 -1.5 0.1 -0.1 -0.7 -0.1 0.0 -0.0

Overhead expenses (-) 123.2 +8.2 69.5 +2.7 14.0 +1.0 33.3 +1.2 6.4 +3.4

Core business profit 118.6 +0.6 90.8 +2.2 8.4 -1.1 18.2 -0.9 1.2 +0.4

(120.6) (-0.2) (91.9) (+1.4) (8.4) (-1.1) (19.1) (-0.9) (1.2) (+0.4)

Ordinary profit 121.2 +38.8 94.9 +30.3 7.4 +1.0 17.9 +4.0 1.0 +3.5

Net income 89.2 +27.1 68.9 +20.4 5.6 +0.9 14.1 +3.6 0.7 +2.2

Credit cost (-) 6.3 -9.5 3.5 -5.2 0.8 -0.9 1.7 -1.6 0.3 -1.8

Gains (losses) on securities 8.0 +26.0 6.8 +21.7 0.0 +1.0 1.2 +2.3 0.0 +1.0

Gains (losses) on bonds 3.0 +27.0 2.4 +20.5 0.0 +1.0 0.6 +2.9 0.0 +2.6

Gains (losses) on stocks 5.0 -1.0 4.4 +1.2 0.0 +0.0 0.6 -0.6 0.0 -1.6

Non-interest income (excluding

bonds)

(Excluding gains (losses) on cancellation of

investment trusts)

Fukuoka Chuo Bank

(non-consolidated)

FY2024 projected Banks total Bank of Fukuoka

(non-consolidated)

Kumamoto Bank

(non-consolidated)

Juhachi-Shinwa Bank

(non-consolidated)
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Top Line (Consolidated Core Business Profit)  

Breakdown of year-on-year changes (FFG consolidated)  Core business profit (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

+3.9 

+4.6 

+0.7 

+0.4 

-4.1 

-3.6 

-0.3 

[Non-interest income] excluding gains (losses) on bonds 

[Overhead expenses ] excluding non-recurring expenses  

184.8  186.4  
202.7  212.9  

28.1  30.1  
28.9  

29.0  16.2  17.6  
19.1  

19.3  

-142.9  -140.6  -150.2  -159.2  

86.3  93.4  
100.4  

102.0  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024
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Existing areas: +1.5 

FY2023  

Core business 
profit  

4 banks 
non-interest 

income* 

4 banks net 
interest income  

+¥1.6 billion 

Consolidated 
expenses  

1 Loan volume factors: +3.5, Investment trust commissions and insurance fees: +0.6, etc. 

2 DX-related: -1.0, Business reforms, etc. -0.5, Impact of increase in base pay: -1.5, Other: -1.1 

1 2 

[Projected]  

FY2024  
[Projected]  

102.0 100.4 

Subsidiaries, etc.* 

YoY chg. +¥1.6 billion 

New areas: 

+0.1 

Growth investments -1.5 

*4 banks non-interest income/Subsidiaries, etc.: After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  



24 

FY2024 Investor Meeting Fukuoka Financial Group 

Bottom Line (Consolidated Net Income)  

Breakdown of year-on-year changes  Consolidated net income 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

68.8  

50.7  

62.1  

89.2  

-14.7  
-19.5  -22.5  -20.7  

21.5  54.1  

31.2  

61.2  
68.5  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Consolidated 
net income  

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  

+¥7.3 billion 

Gain on negative 
goodwill  +1.6 

+25.3 

+12.3 
-21.5 

-10.4 

C
o

n
so

lid
ate

d
 co

re
 

b
u

sin
e

ss p
ro

fit  

C
o

n
so

lid
ate

d
 

cred
it co

st  

C
o

n
so

lid
ate

d
 gain

s 
(lo

sse
s) o

n
 secu

ritie
s  

In
co

m
e

 taxes  

YoY chg. +¥7.3 billion 

68.5 

61.2 

Tu
rn

aro
u

n
d

 fro
m

 
th

e gain
 o

n
 go

o
d

w
ill  

1 Turnaround from the previous year's loss-cutting in bonds: +19.1, etc. 

2 Impact of previous year’s revision of reserve standards: +11.6, etc. 

FY2023  FY2024  
[Projected]  

1 2 
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Net Interest Income (banks total)  

Domestic interest on deposits and loans (banks total)  Net interest income (banks total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Domestic deposit loan gross margin (banks total)  
(Unit: %)  

Domestic deposits and loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  Domestic deposits and loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  

Yield on loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  

138.9  139.8  146.2  150.0  

25.8  22.7  
26.4  

31.8  5.0  9.9  

19.4  
16.9  

15.2  14.0  

10.8  
14.1  

184.8  186.4  

202.7  
212.9  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Domestic fund 
transactions, 

etc.  

International 
division  

Total 

Domestic 
securities  

Domestic 
deposits and 

loans 

139.2  140.1  146.6  154.1  

-0.3  -0.3  -0.4  -4.1  

138.9  139.8  146.2  150.0  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024  

Interest on 
deposits and 

loans  

Interest on 
loans and 
discounts  

Interest on 
deposits, etc.  

Deposit loan 
gross margin  

Yield on loans  

Yield on 
deposits, etc.  

[Projected]  

[Projected]  

[Projected]  

1.02 1.00 0.99 1.03 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 

1.01 1.00 0.99 1.01 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024  

+¥10.1 billion 

(3.1)  (6.2)  

(0.5)  
(1.0)  

(0.0)  

(0.0)  
(0.1)  

(0.0)  

*Figures in parentheses are for Fukuoka Chuo Bank [non-consolidated], and figures for FY2023 are half year only  

(3.2)  (6.4)  

(-0.1)  (-0.2)  
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7.1  7.2  5.4  4.1  

18.4  18.7  
18.8  19.2  

9.1  9.1  10.9  11.6  

12.8  13.5  
16.3  17.1  

-7.9  -7.8  -8.5  -9.4  

-11.3  -11.8  -12.7  -13.6  

28.1  28.7  
30.2  29.0  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Non-Interest Income (excluding gains (losses) on bonds)  

Asset management product sales (Group total)  Non-interest income (banks total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Balance of assets under management for individual customers (Group total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

* Corporate-related fees: Loan fees (syndicated loans, structured finance, etc.), M&A fees, etc.  

308.2 
243.8 

351.6 318.2 

71.4 129.0 

162.3 164.1 
5.2  8.6  

9.6  19.6  
73.3  58.2  

52.7  67.0  
458.3  439.8  

576.4  568.9  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency 
deposits & 

government bonds  

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total 

507.3 651.3 734.6 984.3 

1,190.3 
1,215.3 1,202.4 

1,327.6 83.4  
67.6  55.0  

48.9  
388.3  

366.8  369.8  

431.4  2,169.4  2,301.2  2,362.0  
2,792.4  

Mar. 2021 Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency 
deposits & 

government bonds  

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total 

*FFG Securities: Total balance of investment trusts, stocks and bonds for individual customers 

*FFG Securities: Total sales of investment trusts and bonds 

Payment 
transaction 

fees  

Investment 
trusts & 

insurance  

Corporate-
related fees* 

Group credit 
life insurance 

premiums 

Loan 
guarantee 

fees  

Other non-
interest* 

Total 

[Projected]  

[Planned]  

-¥1.3 billion 

*Other non-interest: Before CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

*Figures in parentheses are for Fukuoka Chuo Bank [non-consolidated], and figures for FY2023 are half year only  

(0.3)  

(0.1)  

(0.1)  

(-0.0)  

(-0.3)  

(0.5)  

(0.2)  

(0.3)  

(-0.1)  

(-0.6)  

(0.1)  (0.0)  
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Consolidated Expenses  

Core OHR (FFG consolidated)  

[Excluding non-recurring expenses]  

115.4  
109.3  

115.0  
123.2  

27.5  
31.3  

35.2  

36.0  

142.9  140.6  

150.2  

159.2  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG 
consolidated  

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  

OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Gross business profit  
Core OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Gross business profit (excluding gains (losses) on bonds)  

62.3% 
60.1% 59.9% 60.9% 

64.6% 

72.6% 

65.6% 

60.3% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Core OHR 
(FFG 

consolidated)  

OHR 
(FFG 

consolidated)  

Impact of loss-cutting in foreign bonds in 2H → 

+¥9.0 billion 

150.2 

159.2 

+4.8 
+3.4 

-0.7 
+1.5 

FY2023  FY2024  YoY chg. +¥9.0 billion 

Banks total +8.2 
Subsidiaries, etc. +0.8 

Existin
g 3

 
b

an
ks  

Fu
ku

o
ka 

C
h

u
o

  

FFG
 n

o
n

-
co

n
so

lid
ated

, 
o

th
er 

su
b

sid
iaries, etc. 

R
elate

d
 to

 
M

in
n

a B
an

k  

Breakdown of year-on-year changes  Overhead expenses (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Projected]  
[Projected]  

*Figures in parentheses are for Fukuoka Chuo Bank [non-consolidated], and figures for FY2023 are half year only  

(3.0)  
(6.4)  
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Consolidated Credit Cost / NPLs Disclosed under the FRL, Reserve 

1.5  
3.1  

15.8  

6.3  
1.6  

2.6  

8.4  

5.5  

3.1  

5.8  

24.2  

11.9  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG 
consolidated  

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  

Balance and ratio of NPLs disclosed under the FRL (FFG consolidated)  Changes in credit cost (-) (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Projected]  

Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  

40.9  39.3  39.8  50.4  

164.8  160.7  153.8  152.6  

112.0  114.1  111.0  108.6  

317.7  314.1  304.7  311.6  

2.20% 2.16% 2.04% 1.99% 

1.84% 1.86% 1.71% 1.67% 

Mar. 2021 Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Including loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Doubtful 

Bankrupt and 
quasi-bankrupt 

Substandard 

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Excluding loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Total 

Reserve & reserve ratio (FFG consolidated)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  
Reserve ratio = Reserve ÷ Balance of total credit (FRL basis)  

202.6  199.3  187.8  200.9  

1.4% 1.4% 
1.3% 1.3% 

1.2% 1.2% 
1.1% 1.1% 

Mar. 2021 Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024

Reserve 

Reserve ratio  
(Excluding loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Reserve ratio  
(Including loans to 
Government, etc.)  

*Figures in parentheses are for Fukuoka Chuo Bank [non-consolidated], and figures for FY2023 are half year only  

(2.2)  

(0.3)  
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Average Balance of Loans  

Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG (large-sized enterprises)  Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG (large-sized enterprises)  

3,783.9  3,904.6  4,029.3  4,154.6  

6,391.3  6,612.2  7,089.0  7,286.1  

1,866.8  1,888.0  
1,988.6  2,003.4  

1,688.9  1,637.6  
1,597.1  1,522.3  784.3 689.6 
653.4 628.3 

14,515.5  14,732.3  
15,357.6  15,594.6  

+3.7% 
+1.5% 

+4.2% 
+1.5% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

International  

Public 

Large-sized 
enterprises  

SMEs 

Retail  

Total 

Annual rate  

Average balance by segment Average balance by bank  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Projected]  

10,126.5  10,291.1  10,619.3  10,671.4  

1,361.9  1,384.3  1,418.1  1,462.2  

3,027.0  3,056.8  
3,120.3  3,055.1  

199.9  405.9  14,515.5  14,732.3  
15,357.6  15,594.6  

+3.7% 
+1.5% 

+4.2% 
+1.5% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka  

Total 

Annual rate  

[Projected]  
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12,853.4  13,400.9  13,713.3  13,944.5  

1,617.3  
1,645.4  1,668.7  1,700.2  

5,528.1  
5,678.2  5,720.1  5,760.8  

261.3  
518.8  19,999.0 

20,724.6 
21,363.5 

21,924.3 

+6.4% 
+3.6% +3.1% +2.6% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Deposits, etc. (including CDs)  

13,116.6  13,585.2  14,025.7  14,512.5  

5,085.3  
5,180.3  

5,356.5  
5,556.4  

856.7  
1,056.9  

999.2  
908.5  

664.8  
618.7  

674.3  
661.9  

275.4  
283.3  

307.6  
285.1  

19,999.0 
20,724.6 

21,363.5 
21,924.3 

+6.4% 
+3.6% +3.1% +2.6% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Foreign 
currency 

CDs 

Public 

Corporate  

Retail  

Total 

Annual rate  

Balance by segment Average balance by bank  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[Projected]  

Annual rate  

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka  

Total 

[Projected]  
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Breakdown of Loans and Deposits & CDs by Type  

[Domestic] Balance of loans (portfolio by short-term/long-term/base rate) [Domestic] Balance of deposits, etc. (portfolio by floating/fixed)  

Breakdown (total = 100%)

Mar. 2022 Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 YoY chg.

Short-term loan 24.9% 26.7% 28.5% 29.6% 27.8% - 0.7%

Long-term loan 75.1% 73.3% 71.5% 70.4% 72.2% +0.7%

Short-term prime rate 45.2% 46.8% 49.2% 50.7% 50.0% +0.8%

Short-term money market

rate
13.9% 13.8% 12.8% 13.0% 14.2% +1.4%

Fixed rate 40.8% 39.3% 38.1% 36.2% 35.7% - 2.4%

B
an

ks
 t

ot
al

B
y 

b
as

e 
ra

te

Short-term loan 24.8% 22.6% 23.7% 23.4% 21.8% - 1.9%

Long-term loan 75.2% 77.4% 76.3% 76.6% 78.2% +1.9%

Short-term prime rate 43.6% 42.3% 44.2% 44.7% 44.4% +0.2%

Short-term money market

rate
16.7% 17.4% 16.3% 17.1% 18.7% +2.4%

Fixed rate 39.7% 40.3% 39.4% 38.2% 36.9% - 2.5%

B
an

k 
of

 F
u

ku
o

ka

B
y 

b
as

e 
ra

te

Short-term loan 33.0% 35.9% 37.3% 47.7% 47.0% +9.7%

Long-term loan 67.0% 64.1% 62.7% 52.3% 53.0% - 9.7%

Short-term prime rate 65.4% 66.9% 68.4% 74.1% 74.7% +6.3%

Short-term money market

rate
3.3% 3.3% 3.4% 2.9% 3.2% - 0.2%

Fixed rate 31.3% 29.9% 28.2% 23.1% 22.2% - 6.0%

K
um

am
o

to
 B

an
k

B
y 

b
as

e 
ra

te

Short-term loan 20.7% 33.1% 36.8% 35.8% 34.4% - 2.4%

Long-term loan 79.3% 66.9% 63.2% 64.2% 65.6% +2.4%

Short-term prime rate 39.4% 49.5% 53.1% 53.6% 53.0% - 0.1%

Short-term money market

rate
10.7% 9.2% 7.8% 7.9% 9.9% +2.1%

Fixed rate 49.8% 41.3% 39.1% 38.5% 37.2% - 1.9%Ju
ha

ch
i-S

h
in

w
a 

B
an

k

B
y 

b
as

e 
ra

te

Short-term loan - - - - 12.9% -

Long-term loan - - - - 87.1% -

Short-term prime rate - - - - 29.6% -

Short-term money market

rate
- - - - 1.5% -

Fixed rate - - - - 68.9% -Fu
ku

o
ka

 C
h

u
o 

B
an

k

B
y 

b
as

e 
ra

te

Breakdown (total = 100%)

Mar. 2022 Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 YoY chg.

Floating deposit 73.7% 73.0% 74.9% 74.2% 76.3% +1.4%

Non-interest 12.9% 12.2% 12.9% 11.9% 12.6% - 0.3%

Time and savings deposit 24.1% 23.9% 22.9% 22.4% 22.0% - 0.9%

Core deposit 17.5% 17.0% 16.4% 15.8% 15.8% - 0.6%

CD 2.2% 3.1% 2.3% 3.4% 1.6% - 0.7%

Floating deposit 75.0% 74.7% 76.3% 75.1% 78.1% +1.8%

Non-interest 13.7% 13.1% 13.7% 12.2% 13.3% - 0.4%

Time and savings deposit 22.6% 22.4% 21.4% 21.0% 20.0% - 1.4%

Core deposit 17.2% 16.7% 16.0% 15.5% 14.9% - 1.1%

CD 2.4% 2.9% 2.3% 3.8% 1.9% - 0.4%

Floating deposit 68.0% 68.3% 70.1% 70.7% 72.5% +2.4%

Non-interest 6.5% 6.6% 6.5% 6.3% 6.5% - 0.0%

Time and savings deposit 32.0% 31.7% 29.8% 29.2% 27.4% - 2.4%

Core deposit 25.7% 24.4% 23.7% 22.3% 21.5% - 2.2%

CD 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% - 0.0%

Floating deposit 72.3% 70.6% 72.9% 73.0% 75.7% +2.8%

Non-interest 12.7% 11.7% 12.8% 12.6% 13.3% +0.5%

Time and savings deposit 25.3% 25.1% 24.2% 23.7% 22.8% - 1.4%

Core deposit 16.0% 15.6% 15.0% 14.5% 14.1% - 0.9%

CD 2.4% 4.3% 2.9% 3.4% 1.5% - 1.4%

Floating deposit - - - - 48.0% -

Non-interest - - - - 7.3% -

Time and savings deposit - - - - 52.0% -

Core deposit - - - - 44.3% -

CD - - - - 0.0% -
Ju
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1,923.3  1,840.1  
1,568.1  1,758.8  

2,173.1  

1,306.1  1,518.7  
1,545.9  

1,825.2  

1,920.9  

476.6  
452.7  

421.5  

409.5  

388.1  

141.3  133.6  

134.8  

139.4  

147.4  

176.2  163.2  

180.5  

217.4  

258.8  

4,023.6  4,108.5  
3,850.9  

4,350.4  

4,888.5  

69.9  

-96.7  

-10.2  

-89.5  

44.2  

69.5  

-54.9  
7.8  -3.1  

95.4  

Mar. 2022 Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024

Securities  

Bond duration (banks total)  Balance at end of period, unrealized gains (losses) (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: Years)  

Securities-related gains (losses) (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Unrealized gains 
(losses)  

(before hedges)  

Foreign bonds, 
etc. 

Corporate bonds  

Local 
government 

bonds  

Domestic bonds 

Stocks 

Unrealized gains 
(losses)  

(after hedges)  

Balance at end of 
period  

* 

* Including balance of Fukuoka Chuo Bank [FFG consolidated basis] at end of March 2024: ¥138.1 billion, unrealized gains (losses): +¥1.6 billion 

After considering hedges; including marketable securities held to maturity 

6.52  6.94  
6.07  

4.28  
3.37  

3.44  
2.73  2.60  2.46  2.14  

Mar. 2022 Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024

● Domestic bonds 

● Foreign bonds 

2.2  4.7  2.7  3.5  4.4  

-0.7  0.5  
-8.0  

-40.3  
-21.7  

1.5  5.2  
-5.3  

-36.8  
-17.3  

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023

Gains (losses) on 
bonds  

Total 

Gains (losses) on 
stocks 

Loss-cutting in 
foreign bonds 

-37.5 

Loss-cutting in 
domestic bonds 

-19.1* 

* Bank of Fukuoka: -17.1, Kumamoto Bank: -0.9, Juhachi-Shinwa Bank: -1.0 

* 
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  FY2023 
results 

  FY2022 
results      YoY chg. 

Gross business profit 1.0  +0.9 0.1  

  Net interest income 0.9  +0.7 0.2  

    
Interest on loans 
and discounts 

1.0  +0.8 0.2  

  
Non-interest income 
(excl. gains (losses) 
on bonds)  

0.1  +0.2 -0.1  

Overhead expenses (-) 11.7  +1.7 10.0  

Core business profit -10.7  -0.8 -10.0  
Ordinary profit  -12.4  -2.1 -10.3  

Extraordinary profit 
(loss) 

- +4.5 -4.5  

Net income  -9.3  +1.9 -11.2  

            
Credit cost (-) 1.5  +1.1 0.4  

            

            

  FY2024 
projection 

  FY2023 
results      YoY chg. 

Net income  -9.5  -0.2 -9.3  

            
Credit cost (-) 1.6  +0.2 1.5  

Minna Bank Minna Bank  

4.7  6.0  
7.5  8.7  

11.8  2.2  
2.2  

2.2  
2.2  

2.2  

7.0  
8.3  

9.8  
10.9  

14.0  

Mar. 2023 Jun. 2023 Sep. 2023 Dec. 2023 Mar. 2024

18.6  19.9  21.7  20.5  20.5  

4.1  4.3  
4.2  4.7  5.0  

22.7  24.3  26.0  25.2  25.5  

Mar. 2023 Jun. 2023 Sep. 2023 Dec. 2023 Mar. 2024

Number of downloads and accounts  

600  
710  

820  870  
960  

1,750  
2,090  

2,380  2,560  2,800  

Mar. 2023 Jun. 2023 Sep. 2023 Dec. 2023 Mar. 2024

Number of 
downloads 

Number of 
accounts  

Savings 

General 

Balance of loans  

0.67  

0.19  

0.23  

0.44  

0.68  
0.78  

0.86  

3.28 
5.26 

6.86 7.06 
6.06 

Mar. 2023 Jun. 2023 Sep. 2023 Dec. 2023 Mar. 2024

Loan 

Cover 

Doubtful 

Bankrupt 
and quasi-
bankrupt 

NPL ratio  

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Total 

(Unit: Thousand)  Balance of deposits (excluding special deposits)  

Total 

NPLs disclosed under the FRL  

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

(Units: ¥ bil., %)  

+¥2.8 billion 

Total 
disclosed 

NPLs 

Profit & loss summary (related to Minna Bank*)   (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

+¥7.0 billion 

* Total of Minna Bank and Zerobank Design Factory (after eliminating internal transactions between the two). 

FY2023 results 

FY2024 earnings 
projections  



Fukuoka Financial Group 

To be your Bank of choice 

Part III: Topics  
Contributing to Sustainable Local Communities/ 

Human Resources Strategy  

 (Reference)  



35 

FY2024 Investor Meeting Fukuoka Financial Group 

Contributing to Sustainable Local Communities_SX Support for Clients  

<FFG> Positive impact finance  

Sustainable finance results  

Sustainable finance target  

FY2020–FY2030 

Cumulative target ¥2 trillion (including ¥1 trillion for the environment) 

FY2021 FY2022  FY2023  
(preliminary results) 

FY2030 

¥190.3 billion 

¥88.0 
billion 

¥449.2 billion 

¥162.9 
billion 

¥670.0 billion 

¥290.0 billion 

¥2 trillion 

¥1 trillion 

Eligibility  
• Finance that contributes to resolving environmental and social issues, such as 

addressing climate change 
• Finance that supports and promotes clients to address ESG/SDGs 

～
 
～

 

 The positive and negative environmental, social, and economic impacts of a client’s 
business activities are analyzed and identified through dialogue and using the Sustainable 
Scale Index to visualize their initiatives, and KPIs are set. 

 Loan product that provides medium- to long-term partnered support to help clients 
achieve sustainable growth 

 Bank of Fukuoka began handling positive impact finance in July 2023. As of March 31, 
2024, the Bank of Fukuoka, Kumamoto Bank, and the Juhachi-Shinwa Bank had executed 
13 loans for a total of ¥4.75 billion 

Sustainable Scale Index 

 Clients can benchmark and visualize their own ESG/SDGs initiatives by answering about 
200 evaluation items. Since evaluations are industry-based, they can see where they 
stand by comparing their own figures against the industry average.  

 Based on the evaluation report produced as part of this service, opportunities for dialogue 
with clients will increase, and from the perspective of ESG/SDGs, this will link to support 
for the sustainable growth of local clients 

Client 

The client’s business activities have a diverse 
effect on the external environment 

Business activities  

Positive impacts Negative impacts  

External Environment 

Environment Society 

Economy Other 

Set policies and KPIs for SDG/ESG initiatives  

Achieve SDGs/ESG, realize sustainable growth 

Fukuoka Financial Group 

Bank of Fukuoka Kumamoto Bank Juhachi-Shinwa Bank 

• Financial support (loans) 
• Support for setting policies and KPIs  
• Partnered support for achieving KPIs by 

monitoring 

FFG Business Consulting  

Nagasaki Economic Research Institute Co., Ltd. 

• Comprehensive analysis and evaluation of the 
impact of the client’s business activities  

Comprehensive analysis and evaluation of the impact of the client’s business 
activities  

• Visualization of 
initiatives using SS 
Index  

Third-party rating agency (Japan Credit Rating Agency (JCR))  

• Obtain a third-party opinion on our evaluation from Japan Credit Rating Agency, Ltd. 
(JCR) to confirm compliance with the principles of positive impact finance and to 
ensure transparency of the evaluation  
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Contributing to Sustainable Local Communities_Realizing SX at FFG  

Scenario analysis CO₂ emissions (Scope 1, 2) 

FY2013 FY2021 FY2022  FY2023* FY2030 

Scope 1 4,447 2,862 2,834 3,000 - 

Scope 2 37,484 21,986 21,762 26,000 - 

Scope 1, 2 41,931 24,848 24,596 29,000 Net zero 

 Various measures have been implemented to achieve FFG’s own CO2 emissions (Scope 1, 
2) reduction target of “net zero by FY2030” 

■Eco-friendly branches  

 Actively consider shifting to ZEB-designed branches when reviewing branch rebuilding 
 ZEB-designed buildings can significantly reduce electricity consumption, leading to a 

reduction in CO2 emissions 

* Net Zero Energy Building: A building that aims to realize a comfortable indoor 
environment while reducing the annual balance of primary energy consumption in the 
building to zero  

(Unit: t-CO2)  Physical risk Transition risk 

Applicable 
portfolio 

• Borrowers with business feasibility in 
Japan 

• Utility and energy sector*1 

• Automotive sector 
• Steel sector 

Scenario 
• RCP 8.5 (4˚C scenario) or  

RCP 2.6 (2˚C scenario)  
in the IPCC Assessment Report 

• Net Zero 2050 (1.5˚C scenario) and  
Current Policies (3˚C scenario)  
by NGFS 

Analysis 
results 

• Additional credit costs that could be 
incurred by 2050: 

Up to ¥5.0 billion 

• Additional credit costs that could be 
incurred by 2050: 

Total ¥23.6–47.9 billion 

*1. Excluding water suppliers and renewable energy generators 

 FFG conducts scenario analysis to identify the impact of climate change risks on the Group and 
establish strategic resilience. Results of the analysis will be used in future engagement with clients. 

Evaluation by external organizations  

* Estimates. Emissions from Fukuoka Chuo Bank have been added from FY2023 

Kumamoto Bank Koshi Loan Center   Juhachi-Shinwa Bank Hasami Branch             Bank of Fukuoka Minamikokura 
Branch 
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Contributing to Sustainable Local Communities_Financial and Economic Education  

Support for asset building in the era of 100-year life expectancy Financial and economic education  

 We are actively advancing efforts to contribute to improvement of financial literacy in the 
Kyushu area, which ranks low compared to the rest of the nation 

 As part of these efforts, in collaboration with local governments and schools, we host 
work experience participants at FFG Head Office and subsidiary bank branches, and we 
conduct financial courses at nearby schools to provide opportunities to learn about topics 
related to financial systems and asset building 

FY2020–FY2023  FY2030 target 

Number of participants* in financial and 
economic education  82,000 100,000 

 Long-term financial and economic education KPI 

* Number of participants = Total number of people who participate in financial education programs 
implemented by the Group between FY2020 and FY2030, including various financial seminars, work 
experience, and visiting lectures 

 Work experience programs and financial courses at schools 

 Active communication on social media 

<Introduction to Markets>  

<Handy Financial Information>  

 Support for asset building in the era of 100-year life expectancy, through communication 
via YouTube and other social media 

FFG’s official YouTube channel: https://www.youtube.com/@ffg6528 

 Streaming of video commentary on market basics by Chief Strategist Tohru Sasaki 

 Streaming of videos that resolve viewers’ concerns, with a focus on handy financial 
information 
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Human Resources Strategy_Building of a Strategic Human Resources Portfolio and Improvement of Employee Engagement 

Improving employee engagement Building a strategic human resources portfolio 

Employment of diverse 
human resources  

• Recruitment of new graduates by divisions 
(investment and banking divisions, etc.)  

• Strengthening of mid-career recruitment 
(digital divisions, etc.) 

Development of human 
resources to realize 

strategies 

Optimal and flexible 
allocation of human 

resources 

Number of mid-career recruits 

Number of digital personnel Customer-oriented investment trust 
sales 

• Career Challenge Program (FY2023, 263 
applicants)  

• Specialist Course (as of Apr. 2024: 20 
participants)  

• Area/unit system 

• Solutions Personnel Development Program 
(FY2023, 48 participants)  

• Training and self-development expenses 
FY2022: ¥0.28 billion  FY2023: ¥0.39 billion 

100 122 FY2023  FY2022  

SS rating 
Bank of Fukuoka  
1 notch up 448 503 FY2023  FY2022  

Affinity for FFG  

• Distribution of Brand Book  
• Branch Forum / Headquarters Forum 
Communication of corporate value creation 

story by management 

Satisfaction with 
treatment and work  

Diversification of work 
styles  

• Flexible leave system 
• Job Return Program 
• Internal dual employment system 

• Increase in base pay, increase in starting 
salary  

• Career Challenge Program  
• One-on-one meetings 

  Engagement survey  

59.1 A Score Rating 

 Measures employee engagement in terms of “expectations” and “satisfaction” 
regarding the company, job, workplace, and supervisor; rendered visual image 
of the effects of various HR measures 

 FFG awarded 6th place nationally in the large enterprise category in the Best 
Motivation Company Award 2024 organized by Link and Motivation Inc., an 
engagement survey provider, in recognition of FY2022 score of 59.0 A 

* Average score of about 10,000 companies using this survey is 50 
* Third highest rank on a scale of AAA–DD 

Number of new graduates recruited 
by divisions 

18 21 FY2023  FY2022  

* Flexible allocation of human resources 
according to regional characteristics 
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Human Resources Strategy_DE&I, Organizational Culture 

Fostering an organizational culture that ensures psychological safety Promotion of DE&I 

Support for work-life 
balance 

(childcare/nursing care × 
work)  

• Maternity leave, childcare leave, nursing care leave 
• Return-to-work support program 
• Daycare center on the premises  

Career development for 
women 

Promoting understanding 
of DE&I 

Percentage of executives with diverse 
backgrounds 

Eruboshi certification (certification of 
companies that promote 
women’s participation and 
advancement in the 
workplace) 

Percentage of women executives 

Kurumin certification (certification of 
companies that are supportive of child-
rearing) 

• Management training  
• Various seminars and training for employees 
• Nursing care, LGBTQ+, unconscious bias, etc.  

• Various workshops and seminars for women  
• Dispatch to external training  
• Mentor program with executives 

24.7%  35% or higher 
FY2030 
target 18.7%  25.0%  

FY2028 
target FY2023  FY2023  

 With an aim of sustainable growth, FFG will foster an organizational culture that ensures 
psychological safety, where individuals with diverse backgrounds can express their 
opinions freely and openly 

 If employees can express their opinions candidly regardless of their position, such as 
supervisor, subordinate, or department, it will not only strengthen risk management and 
ensure the prevention and early detection of misconduct, but also create new business 
opportunities and enhance job satisfaction 

Kurumin Plus certification 
• Bank of Fukuoka  

Kurumin certification  
• Juhachi-Shinwa Bank  
• Fukuoka Chuo Bank  

3 Stars certification 
 ・Bank of Fukuoka  
 ・Kumamoto Bank  
 ・Juhachi-Shinwa Bank  

Measures for 
more active 

communication 

KataRi-Ba 

Internal social 
media 

Branch supporters 

Third-party 
evaluation 

• A co-creation floor has been established on the 8th level of FFG’s 
headquarters building, with an aim of creating an environment 
where various people can interact and generate new ideas 

• An initiative in which headquarters personnel visit branches to 
support the promotion of various DX-related measures 

• Creation of a digital environment where everyone can 
communicate freely, designed to strengthen internal cooperation 
and increase job satisfaction and motivation 

• Subsidies for internal events designed to stimulate inner 
communication, which became less common during the COVID-
19 pandemic 

• Positioned as part of regular health checkups, this evaluation 
and verification is conducted by an external law firm to ascertain 
psychological safety and identify issues 



Fukuoka Financial Group 

To be your Bank of choice 

 This document has been prepared solely for the purpose of providing information and does not constitute a solicitation for the 
purchase or sale of any specific securities.  

 All or part of the matters contained in this document may be amended or changed without notice. 

 Regarding statements about future earnings contained in this document, it should be noted that actual results could vary with 
respect to forecasts or targets as a consequence of changes in the business environment or other factors. 

 Please note that this document may not be transcribed or reproduced, or transmitted to a third party, in whole or in part, 
without the consent of the Company. 

 

For inquiries regarding this document, please contact: 

Brand Administration Group, Corporate Planning Division, Fukuoka Financial Group 

Phone: +81-92-723-2255  Email: ffg-ir@fukuoka-fg.com 


